GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF PERSONNEL, PUBLIC GRIEVANCES AND PENSIONS
(DEPARTMENT OF PERSONNEL & TRAINING)

LOK SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 1155
(TO BE ANSWERED ON 25.07.2018)

FILLING UP OF VACANT POSTS
1155. SHRI M. MURALI MOHAN:
Will the PRIME MINISTER be pleased to state:

(a) the number of vacancies in each Ministry/Department of Government of India at present, post and Ministry/ Department-wise; and

(b) the steps taken/proposed to be taken by the Union Government to fill up all vacancies so as to address the issue of unemployment?

ANSWER

MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF PERSONNEL, PUBLIC GRIEVANCES
AND PENSIONS AND MINISTER OF STATE IN THE PRIME MINISTER’S OFFICE
(DR. JITENDRA SINGH)

(a): Annual Report on Pay & Allowances of Central Government Civilian Employees 2016-
17 published by Pay Research Unit, Department of Expenditure, Ministry of Finance containing information on Central Government civilian employees group-wise (Gazetted/Non Gazetted) estimated number of Central Government civilian regular employees Ministry / Department wise as on 01.03.2016 is at Annexure-I.

(b): The posts sanctioned in Ministries/ Departments are required to be filled as per the Recruitment Rules as and when vacancies arise. The filling up of posts is a continuous process depending on the vacancies arising across Ministries/Departments during the years and action calendars of the recruiting agencies. In this regard all Ministries/Departments have been requested to take advance action for reporting vacancy position with respect to Direct Recruitment Posts recruiting agencies such as Union Public Service Commission (UPSC) and Staff Selection Commission (SSC) etc. Further all Ministries/Departments have also been requested for timely convening of the Departmental Promotion Committee meeting for filling up of promotional posts.


34

R it g

GROUP-WISE NUMBER OF SANCTIONED POSTS AND EMPLOYEES IN POSITION,
VACANCIES AND THEIR PERCENTAGE TO TOTAL SANCTIONED POSTS AS ON 01.03.2016

Group Number of Number of employees Number of Percentage of vacant
Sanctioned posts in position vacant Posts Posts to total sanctioned posts in the group
AF 117285 101901 15284 13.04
B (G) 136079 109769 26310 19.33
B(NG) 168481 118741 49740 29.52
C(NG)* 3212190 2890772 321418 10.00
Toftal 3633935 3221183 412752 11.36
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Number of

Sanctioned Posts

'8

Number in Position

Sl Ministry/Deptt. ! .
No. . A@G) B(G) B(NG) C(NG)® Total . A@G) B(G) B(NG)  C(NG) Total
1 2 34 6 7 b8 9 10 11 12
60 Social Justice & Empowerment 127 122 309 750 _ 106 89 159 241 595
61 Space™” 7251 496 4936 15382 _ 7034 399 2377 2537 12347
62 Stalistics & Programme Implementation 518 1801 1285 6355 w 375 1492 1776 968 4611
63 Steel 53 40 77 107 277 45 44 71 82 242
64 Telecommunication™” 1048 391 94 1230 2763 : 1048 391 94 1230 2763
65 Textiles 319 206 725 3489 4738 _ 262 180 665 3131 4238
66 Tourism 73 102 1 402 578 . 64 91 1 334 490
67 Tribal Affairs 76 42 47 145 310 60 31 41 109 241
68 Union Public Service Commission 172 282 433 1046 1933 155 191 384 678 1408
69 Urban Development ™ 3281 891 5620 10586 20378 | 3078 1186 5207 8922 18393
70 Vice President's Secretariat 6 5 2 47 60 5 4 1 39 49
71 Water Resources & River Development 1724 1155 2565 6000 11444 ! 1271 834 1428 3760 7293
72 Women & Child Development 93 79 151 391 714 . 78 59 82 249 468
73 Youth Affairs and Sporis 50 36 95 269 450 | 49 30 68 255 402
Total 117185 136079 168481 3212190 3633935 101801 109769 118741 2890772 3221183

6¢

includes some non-gazetted posls also.

- Sanctioned strenoth/in position are provisional/repeated.

Including HUPA.

Erstwhile Group D posts have been categorised as Group C after implementation of 6" CPC

